

No.

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID WEIL, *et al*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For Writ of Certiorari To The  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia  
Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

William A. Dombi	Maurice Baskin
<i>Center for Health Care Law</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
228 Seventh St., S.E.	Littler Mendelson, PC
Washington, D.C. 20003	1150 17th St., N.W.
202-547-5262	Washington, D.C.
<a href="mailto:wad@nahc.org">wad@nahc.org</a>	202-772-2526
	<a href="mailto:mbaskin@littler.com">mbaskin@littler.com</a>

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES IN THE COURTS BELOW AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The Department’s Challenged Rule.....	4
B. Proceedings Before the District Court and Court of Appeals .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I. This Court’s Review Is Required To Resolve Conflicts Between The D.C. Circuit’s Decision And This Court’s Ruling in <i>Coke</i> , Which Will Otherwise Result in Unprecedented Expansion Of Executive Power To Rewrite The FLSA..	19
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Mistaken Findings In Support Of The New Rule Under <i>Chevron</i> Step II Directly Conflict With This Court’s <i>Coke</i> Decision And With Other Circuit Courts of Appeal.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164.....	11, 24, 26
<i>Coke v. Long Island Care At Home, LTD</i> , 376 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 551 U.S. 158.....	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	24, 28
<i>Cook v. Diana Hays and Options, Inc.</i> , 212 F. Appx. 295 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7, 27
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	23
<i>Home Care Association of America v. Weil</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 138 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	1
<i>Home Care Association of America v. Weil</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	1
<i>Home Care Association of America v. Weil</i> , 799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCune v. Oregon Senior Servs. Div.</i> , 894 F. 2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7, 26
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	18, 29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE**

*Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 81 (2002) ..... 23, 24

*Saylor v. Ohio Bureau of Workers' Comp.*,  
83 F. 3d 784 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 7, 27

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.*,  
133 S. Ct. 817 (2013) ..... 24, 28

*Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) ..... 23

*Welding v. Bios Corp.*,  
353 F. 3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 7, 26

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 2

**29 U.S.C. § 202**..... 3

29 U.S.C. § 207 ..... 2, 6, 19

29 U.S.C. § 207(i) ..... 6

29 U.S.C. § 213 ..... 2, 6, 19, 28

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(3).....6

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(15).....8

29 U.S.C. § 213(b)(3).....6

Act of Dec. 9, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-151, § 1,  
113 Stat. 1731..... 11

Family and Medical Leave Act .....23

Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 .....3,5



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE**

Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-188, § 2105(a), 110 Stat.  
1755, 1929..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

29 C.F.R. Part 552 ..... 3, 8

40 Fed. Reg. 7404 (Feb. 20, 1975) ..... 8, 9

76 Fed. Reg. 81190 (Dec. 27, 2011) ..... 12

78 Fed. Reg. 60454 (Oct. 1, 2013).....4, 6, 25

119 Cong. Rec. 24797 (1973) ..... 7

Direct Care Job Quality Improvement Act of  
2011, H.R. 2341 and S. 1273 (112th Cong.  
2011) ..... 11

Direct Care Workforce Empowerment Act of  
2013, H.R. 5902 and S. 3696 (113th Cong.  
2013) ..... 11

Fair Home Health Care Act of 2007, H.R.  
3582, S. 2062 (110th Cong. 2007) ..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 93-913 (1974)..... 8

S. Rep. No. 93-690 (1974) ..... 8

Wage and Hour Advisory Memorandum No.  
2005-1 (Dec. 1, 2005)..... 9
